In October 19, 2012, The Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed the District Court’s dismissal of Dawley’s claims.

As of September 30, 2013, the Company accrued $200,000 for this contingent liability and the Company’s directors,
Mr. Gang Li and Ms. Li Hua Wang have personally agreed to guarantee all contingent liabilities and costs to be
incurred in connection with this litigation claim.

Edgar Filing: NF Energy Saving Corp - Form 10-Q

46

NOTE - 16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company evaluated subsequent events through the date the financial statements were issued and filed with this
Form 10-Q.

On October 11, 2013, the Company issued 20,000 shares of its common stock to a consultant for investor relation
services to be rendered.

NOTE - 17 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company revised its condensed consolidated statements of cash flows to correct the presentation under ASC
Topic 230, after receiving comments from the SEC.

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatements on each affected line of the Company’s condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2012:

Previously

reported Restatement
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Accounts payable, trade 2,330,157 (2,704,091 ) (373,934)

Net cash provided (used in) by operating activities 2,339,698 (2,704,091 ) (364,393)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Repayment on short-term bank borrowings (4,741,246) 2,704,091 (2,037,155)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (1,378,723) 2,704,091 1,325,368

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:

Settlement of accounts payable in lieu of bank demand notes $2,704,091 (2,704,091) $-

Edgar Filing: NF Energy Saving Corp - Form 10-Q

47

F-21

Edgar Filing: NF Energy Saving Corp - Form 10-Q

48

Item 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

As used herein the terms "we", "us", "our," the “Registrant,” “NFEC” and the "Company" means, NF Energy Saving
Corporation, a Delaware corporation, formerly known as NF Energy Saving Corporation of America, Diagnostic
Corporation of America, Global Broadcast Group, Inc., and Galli Process, Inc. These terms also refer to our subsidiary